

TYCO

4/4/03

Document hosted at JDSUPRA™

<http://www.jdsupra.com/post/documentViewer.aspx?fid=69c9daf5-328f-413b-b353-4e832c051faf>

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

IN RE TYCO INTERNATIONAL, LTD.  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

OVERBY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

02-MDL-1335-B  
**ERISA ACTION**  
Civil Action No.  
02-1357-B

**MEMORANDUM OF TYCO INTERNATIONAL LTD.,  
TYCO INTERNATIONAL (US) INC.  
AND CERTAIN OF THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS  
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

Edward A. Haffer  
SHEEHAN PHINNEY BASS & GREEN  
Hampshire Plaza  
1000 Elm Street  
Manchester, NH 03105  
(603) 627-8115

Francis P. Barron  
Stephen S. Madsen  
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE  
825 Eighth Avenue  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 474-1000

April 4, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Pages</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	-v-
Preliminary Statement .....	1
The Purpose and Structure of ERISA .....	5
Tyco’s ERISA Plans .....	8
Argument .....	11
<b>I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS RELATING TO PLANS I, IV, VI OR VII AND, THEREFORE, THE COURT IS WITHOUT SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO HEAR SUCH CLAIMS. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT STATE A CLAIM UNDER ERISA BECAUSE THE PLANS ARE SELF-DIRECTED AND, THUS, FALL WITHIN ERISA’S SAFE HARBOR PROVISION. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>A. Plan Participants Have the Opportunity To Control Their Individual Accounts. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. The Plans Offer a Broad Range of Investment Alternatives. ....</b>	<b>18</b>
<b>C. Plan Participants Exercise Control Over Their Individual Accounts. ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>1. The allegation of nondisclosure is not sufficient to negate “control in fact.” ....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>2. The allegation of improper influence is not sufficient to negate “control in fact.” ....</b>	<b>21</b>

III. CLAIM I SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY ARISING OUT OF ALLEGED MISREPRESENTATIONS OR OMISSIONS. . . . .	24
A. The Committee Is the Only Defendant that Acted in a Fiduciary Capacity with Respect to Any of the Actions Alleged to Constitute a Breach of Fiduciary Duty Under Claim I. The Claim Therefore Should Be Dismissed as Against All Other Defendants. . . . .	24
1. Plaintiffs do not allege that defendants Bent or Heffernan acted as fiduciaries. . . . .	28
2. Tyco Ltd. was not a <i>de facto</i> fiduciary. . . . .	29
a. The filing of SEC documents does not make Tyco Ltd. a fiduciary to the Plans. . . . .	30
b. The Mallinckrodt Update did not make Tyco Ltd. a fiduciary to the Plans. . . . .	34
c. The allegation that Tyco US is its alter ego does not make Tyco Ltd. a fiduciary to the Plans. . . . .	36
3. The Tyco Ltd. Directors were not <i>de facto</i> fiduciaries. . . . .	37
4. Tyco US was not a <i>de facto</i> fiduciary. . . . .	38
5. The Tyco US Board members were not <i>de facto</i> fiduciaries. . . . .	41
6. <i>Respondeat superior</i> liability should not be applied in cases arising under ERISA. . . . .	42

B.	<b>Claim I Should Be Dismissed as Against the Committee Because the Alleged Misrepresentations and Omissions Are Not Actionable Under ERISA.</b> . . . . .	46
1.	<b>Alleged misstatements and omissions in Tyco Ltd.'s SEC filings do not support a claim for breach of fiduciary duty under ERISA.</b> . . . . .	46
2.	<b>The allegations concerning Kozlowski's letters to all Tyco employees do not support a claim for breach of ERISA's fiduciary duties.</b> . . . . .	49
3.	<b>Plaintiffs' allegations concerning the plan documents' description of the investment objectives and risk characteristics of the Tyco Stock Fund do not support a claim.</b> . . . . .	51
IV.	<b>CLAIM II SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ALLEGED FACTS SHOWING A BREACH OF THE DUTY OF PRUDENCE IN ALLOWING THE PLANS TO PURCHASE AND HOLD TYCO SHARES OR IN CONTINUING TO OFFER THE TYCO STOCK FUND AS AN INVESTMENT OPTION.</b> . . . . .	55
A.	<b>The Committee Is the Only Proper Defendant with Respect to Claim II. The Claim Should Therefore Be Dismissed as Against All Other Defendants.</b> . . . . .	55
B.	<b>The Committee Did Not Breach a Duty of Prudence by Failing to Divest the Fund of Tyco Shares or by Continuing to Offer the Fund as an Investment Option.</b> . . . . .	56
1.	<b>ESOPs, by definition, are intended to hold shares in the employer's stock.</b> . . . . .	56
2.	<b>Concentration of investment in the Tyco Stock Fund does not breach fiduciary duties under ERISA because ESOPs are exempt from the diversification requirement.</b> . . . . .	58

3. Because the Plans are self-directed, the Committee had no authority to sell the Tyco shares held in the Tyco Stock Fund. ....	60
4. The public information concerning Tyco cited by plaintiffs does not support the claim that Tyco shares should have been seen as an imprudent investment. ....	61
5. Even if, as plaintiffs allege, the Committee had inside information, and did have authority to sell Tyco shares held by the Fund, it could not have done so without violating the federal securities laws. ....	65
6. Plaintiffs have failed to overcome the presumption that an ESOP's investment in employer stock is prudent. ....	67
V. ERISA DOES NOT AUTHORIZE SUITS FOR INDIVIDUAL LOSS UNDER SECTION 502(a)(2) OR FOR DAMAGES UNDER SECTION 502(a)(3). ....	69
A. Plan Participants Cannot Assert Claims for Individual Loss Under Section 502(a)(2). ....	69
B. Plan Participants Cannot Seek Money Damages Under Section 502(a)(3). ....	72
Conclusion .....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Avondale Indus., Inc.</i> , 905 F.2d 943 (6th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	32
<i>Akers v. Palmer</i> , 71 F.3d 226 (6th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	32
<i>Am. Fed'n of Unions v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y</i> , 841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	45
<i>Anoka Orthopaedic Assoc. v. Lechner</i> , 910 F.2d 514 (8th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	32
<i>Barrs v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 287 F.3d 202 (1st Cir. 2002) . . . . .	48
<i>Beddall v. State St. Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	8, 26, 39
<i>Boyer v. J. A. Majors Co. Employees' Profit Sharing Plan</i> , 481 F. Supp. 454 (N.D. Ga. 1979) . . . . .	36
<i>Bradshaw v. Jenkins</i> , No. C83-771R, 1984 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20013 (W.D. Wash. January 30, 1984) . . . . .	13
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	7, 8, 59
<i>Call v. Sumitomo Bank</i> , 881 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	71
<i>Campbell v. BankBoston, N.A.</i> , No. 02-1695, 2003 WL 834720 (1st Cir. March 7, 2003) . . . . .	27
<i>Coleman v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 54 (4th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	24, 26, 27, 39
<i>Confer v. Custom Eng'g Co.</i> , 952 F.2d 34 (3d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	37
<i>Crowley v. Corning, Inc. Investment Plan</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 222 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	28, 33, 34, 45
<i>Curtis v. Nevada Bonding Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	11
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	57
<i>Fischer v. Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 1533 (3d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	21, 48

<i>Flanigan v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 236 (D. Conn. 2000) .....	25
<i>Frank Russell Co. v. Wellington Mgmt. Co., LLP</i> , 154 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Gelardi v. Pertec Computer Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	44, 45
<i>Geller v. County Line Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 86 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	29
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	5, 73, 74
<i>Grindstaff v. Green</i> , 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	22, 47, 57
<i>Haberern v. Kaupp Vascular Surgeons Ltd. Defined Benefit Pension Plan</i> , 24 F.3d 1491 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Hamilton v. Carell</i> , 243 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	45
<i>Hozier v. Midwest Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	6, 30, 43
<i>Hull v. Policy Mgmt. Sys. Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A.3:00-778-17, 2001 WL 1836286 (D.S.C. Feb. 9, 2001) .....	2, 34, 48, 49, 55
<i>In re Fruehauf Trailer Corp.</i> , 250 B.R. 168 (D. Del. 2000) .....	38
<i>In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> , No. C00-20030, 2002 WL 31431588 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2002) .....	27, 28, 56, 65, 66, 67
<i>In re Tyco Int'l Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.N.H. 2002) .....	8, 20
<i>In re Unisys Sav. Plan Litig.</i> , 74 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	48
<i>Indep. Ass'n of Publishers' Employees, Inc. v. Dow Jones &amp; Co.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1365 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 19 F.3d 1184 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	22, 23, 30, 40
<i>King v. Nat'l Human Res. Comm., Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>Kriendler v. Chem. Waste Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 1140 (N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	67

<i>Kuper v. Iovenko</i> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	56, 59, 63, 64, 68
<i>Landgraff v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , No. 3-98-0090, 2000 WL 33726564 (M.D. Tenn. May 24, 2000) .....	68
<i>Lasker v. N.Y. State Elec. &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	53
<i>Lee v. Burkhardt</i> , 991 F.2d 1004, 1009 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	70, 72, 73
<i>Lockheed v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996) .....	40
<i>Luckett v. Bure</i> , 290 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Maniace v. Commerce Bank</i> , 40 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	33
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....	43, 70, 71
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	44, 72, 74
<i>Moench v. Robertson</i> , 62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	56, 57, 68, 68
<i>Nieto v. Ecker</i> , 845 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	44
<i>Payonk v. HMW Indus., Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 221 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	32, 38, 39
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) .....	24, 26, 30
<i>Phillips v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	32
<i>Pohl v. Nat'l Benefits Consultants</i> , 956 F.2d 126 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>Raab v. General Physics Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	53
<i>Reich v. Rowe</i> , 20 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	43, 44
<i>Reiss v. Societe Centrale du Groupe des Assurances Nationales</i> , 235 F.3d 738 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	31
<i>Siskind v. Sperry Ret. Program</i> , 47 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	27, 30



*Smith v. Sydnor*, 184 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 71

*Stanton v. Gulf Oil Corp.*, 792 F.2d 432 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 11

*Suna v. Bailey Corp.*, 107 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 1997) ..... 53

*Taylor v. Peoples Natural Gas Co.*, 49 F.3d 982 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 29, 39

*Texas Life, Accident, Health & Hosp. Serv. Ins. Guar. Ass'n v. Gaylord Entm't Co.*,  
105 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*Tregoning v. American Cmty. Mut. Ins. Co.*, 12 F.3d 79 (6th Cir. 1993) ..... 71

*Turner v. Fallon Cmty. Health Plan, Inc.*, 127 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 1997) ..... 72

*United States v. O'Hagan*, 521 U.S. 642 (1997) ..... 20, 65

*Useden v. Acker*, 947 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 32

*Varsity Corp. v. Howe*, 516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..... 22, 48, 70

*Vartanian v. Monsanto Co.*, 131 F.3d 264 (1st Cir. 1997) ..... 20, 48

*Watson v. Deaconess Waltham Hosp.*, 298 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2002) ..... 48

**Statutes and Rules**

17 C.F.R. § 239.16b ..... 31

17 C.F.R. § 249.311 ..... 31

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1 ..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(2) ..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(2)(i)(A) ..... 16

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(2)(i)(B)(1)(ii) ..... 16, 17, 18

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(3) ..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(3)(B) .....	18
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(c) .....	15
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(c)(2)(i) .....	21, 23
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(c)(2)(ii) .....	19
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(c)(4) .....	64
26 U.S.C. § 4975 .....	58
29 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	2
29 U.S.C. § 1002(7) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(A) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(16)(B) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A) .....	6, 26, 30, 37, 47, 50
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b) .....	48
29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a) .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C) .....	59
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(2) .....	8, 10, 57, 59
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c) .....	7, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(1)(B) .....	14
29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....	6, 57
29 U.S.C. § 1107(b)(3) .....	57

29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(3)(A) ..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1107(d)(6)(A) ..... 7, 56

29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(3) ..... 57

29 U.S.C. § 1108(e) ..... 57

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) ..... 70

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a) ..... 11

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2) ..... 5, 7, 69

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) ..... 5, 7, 69, 72

Tax Reform Act of 1976, P. L. No. 94-455, 90 Stat. 1520 (1976) ..... 58

**Other Authorities**

Dan R. Dobbs, *Law of Remedies* (2d ed. 1993) ..... 73

H. Conf. Rep. 93-1280, Joint Explanatory Statement of the Committee of  
Conference, *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5085-86 ..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670 ..... 5

Employee Benefit Plans, Securities Act Release No. 33-6188,  
1980 WL 29482 (Feb. 1, 1980) ..... 65

This memorandum is submitted on behalf of defendants Tyco International Ltd., Tyco International (US) Inc., Robert A. Bent, Kelly Heffernan, Irving Gutin, Jerry R. Boggess and Richard J. Meelia,<sup>1</sup> in support of their motion to dismiss the consolidated amended complaint ("the complaint"), pursuant to Rules 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
